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MESSAGE FROM THE CHAIRMAN 
 
Let’s Give Something Away. 
 
When I was a young child, I remember my dad 
needing to install a baseboard heater in our home. 
He hired an electrical contractor because he 
wasn’t qualified to do the wiring. What??  I thought 
my dad knew everything. What could be so difficult 
about connecting a few wires that my dad didn’t 
understand? 
When the contractor arrived to install the heater, I 
eagerly watched. I was amazed when he opened 
the gray box on the wall. It was full of wires of 
different colors and sizes all going to different 
places. How could anyone possibly understand 
how to connect all of those wires?  
  
Shortly after high school, a friend of mine was 
preparing to take the state license exam and was 
always reading from the NEC. After reading a few 
sections, I saw terms like ground, grounding, and 
grounded.  No wonder my dad was confused. I was 
determined to make sense of it all and so my 
journey began. 
 
I made the transition into the electrical industry, 
eventually passing exams for both the limited and 
unlimited classifications. I was so proud of my 
accomplishment that the framed document from 
the Board still hangs in my office. I know that you 
too are proud to be a licensed electrical contractor, 
and so you should be. It’s an honorable 
achievement. 
 

I owe so much to all those who took time to answer 
my many seemingly foolish questions. We all owe 
a great deal to those who came before us and in 
turn have an obligation to those that will follow in 
our footsteps. Someone once said that “a man isn’t 
known by what he gets but rather by what he gives 
away”. May I ask you what have you given away 
lately?  Have you given any assistance to someone 
wanting to enter the electrical industry?   
 
The number of young people entering our trade is 
decreasing at an alarming rate. In recent months, 
the NCBEEC has reached out to high schools and 
community colleges in an attempt to attract young 
people to our industry.  As electrical contractors, 
we’ve been richly blessed. Let’s give back to our 
industry by helping someone get started in it. Let’s 
all get busy giving something away. 
 
Respectfully, 
Mark Griffin, Chairperson  
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NEW BOARD MEMBER 
 
Leonard W. White was born in Henderson, NC, USA in 
1945.  He received a BS from NC State University in 
1969, in Engineering Operations, a MS in Electrical and 
Computer Engineering from NC State University in 
1986, and a PhD in Electrical Engineering at NC State 
University in 2012.  His area of specialization is power 
quality with emphasis on mitigation of flicker 
phenomena and harmonics as caused by Electric Arc 
Furnaces (EAFs) and similar utilization equipment. 
 
Dr. White is one of the founding partners and former 
Senior Principal of Stanford White, Inc., a mid-sized 
engineering firm specializing in engineering services for 
the construction industry, with an emphasis on mission 
critical and health care facilities; he is presently 
employed by NC State University in Raleigh, NC as an 
Assistant Research Professor.  Dr. White is a Senior 
Member of the Institute of Electrical and Electronic 
Engineers (IEEE), a registered Professional Engineer 
(PE) in eight states, a Registered Communications 
Distribution Designer (RCDD), and serves on the 
NFPA-99 hospital electrical systems committee. 
 
ACTIVE LICENSE SUMMARY-JULY 31, 2016 
 
Following is a summary of active licenses by 
classification through July 31, 2016. 
 
Unlimited   3304 
Intermediate    452 
Limited    6962 
SP-SFD      422 
SP-FA/LV     963 
SP-PH      387 
SP-EL       50 
SP-ES       49 
SP-WP       27 
SP-SP         7____ 
Total     12,626 
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NEW OFFICE HOURS, ADDRESS AND RULES 
 
Following are recent changes you need to know.   
 
OFFICE HOURS, ADDRESS 
Office hours are now 8:00 am – 4:30 pm and the 
mailing address and physical address are the same: 
3101 Industrial Drive, Suite 206, Raleigh, NC  27609. 
 
RENEWAL OF LICENSE AFTER BEING INACTIVE 12 
MONTHS OR LONGER 
When renewing a license after 12 months of expiration 
you will need 500 hours of primary experience and the 
required continuing education for your license 
classification of which ½ the hours must be in the 
classroom. This rule was change from 1000 hours of 
primary experience or 16 hours of continuing education 
with 8 hours in the classroom. See text below. 
 
21 NCAC 18B .0406 RENEWAL AFTER 
EXPIRATION OF ANNUAL LICENSE 
(a)  Subject to Rule .0906 of this Subchapter, any 
licensee whose license has expired or been revoked 
solely because of failure to apply for renewal may apply 
and have the license renewed without further 
examination, and in compliance with the provisions 
contained in G.S. 87-44, if the applicant makes 
application within a period of 12 months immediately 
following the date the license expired. 
(b)  If the renewal application is filed more than 12 
months immediately following the date the license 
expired, the applicant may have the license renewed if, 
during the 12 month period immediately preceding the 
date the application is filed with the Board, the 
applicant's listed qualified individual has obtained at 
least 500 hours of primary experience as defined in 
Rule .0202 of this Subchapter within the most recent 12 
months, is current on the fee requirements set forth in 
Rule .0404 of this Section, pays the late fee set forth in 
Rule .0405 of this Section, and meets the continuing 
education requirements set forth in Rule .1101 of this 
Subchapter. 
(c)  An applicant failing to meet the requirements of 
Paragraphs (a) or (b) of this Rule may obtain a new 
license in accordance with Section .0200 of this 
Subchapter and Rule .0401 of this Section. 
 

 
(d)  The provisions of Section .0600 of this Subchapter 
apply to applicants whose last license expired on or 
before June 30, 1970. 
 
History Note: Authority G.S. 87-44; 87-44.1; 
Eff. October 1, 1988; 
Amended Eff. March 1, 1999; February 1, 1990;  
Pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A, rule is necessary without 
substantive public interest Eff. February 2, 2016; 
Amended Eff. July 1, 2016. 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE FEE FOR APPLICATIONS FAILING 
TO QUALIFY 
After staff has exhausted all efforts to receive 
information to allow a candidate to qualify for the exam 
and the candidate does not qualify, we will retain 
$30.00 dollars and refund the candidate $60.00. This 
is an administrative fee for processing. See text below. 
 
21 NCAC 18B .0209 FEES 
(a)  The application and examination fee for qualifying 
examinations shall be ninety dollars ($90.00) for all 
classifications. 
(b)  The fee for review of a failed examination is twenty-
five dollars ($25.00).  All reviews are supervised by the 
Board or staff. 
(c)  The examination fees for examinations in all 
classifications and the fees for examination reviews 
shall be in the form of cash, check, money order, Visa, 
or Mastercard made payable to the Board and shall 
accompany the respective applications when filed with 
the Board. 
(d)  Examination fees received with applications filed 
for qualifying examinations shall be retained by the 
Board unless: 
(1) an application is not filed as prescribed in Rule 
.0210 of this Section, in which case the examination fee 
of sixty dollars ($60.00) shall be returned and 
application shall be returned; or  
(2) the applicant does not take the examination during 
the period for which application was made, files a 
written request for a refund setting out extenuating 
circumstance, and the Board finds extenuating 
circumstances. 
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RULES (cont.) 
 
(e)  Examination review fees are non-refundable unless the applicant does not take the review, files a written request 
for a refund, setting out extenuating circumstance, and the Board finds extenuating circumstances. 
(f)  Any fee retained by the Board shall not be creditable toward any future examination fee or examination review. 
(g)  Extenuating circumstances for the purposes of Paragraphs (d)(2) and (e) of this Rule are the applicant's illness, 
bodily injury or death, or death of the applicant's spouse, child, parent, or sibling, or a breakdown of the applicant's 
transportation to the designated site of the examination or examination review. 
 
History Note: Authority G.S. 87-42; 87-43.3; 87-43.4; 87-44; 
Eff. October 1, 1988; 
Amended Eff. May 1, 1998; July 1, 1989;  
Temporary Amendment Eff. June 30, 2000; 
Temporary Amendment Eff. August 31, 2001; 
Amended Eff. July 1, 2011; January 1, 2008; December 4, 2002; 
 
Pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A, rule is necessary without substantive public interest Eff. February 2, 2016; 
Amended Eff. July 1, 2016. 
 
WAITING PERIOD BETWEEN EXAMINATIONS 
The waiting period to retake the exam is 3 months regardless of the score on the exam. The change is that regardless 
of score a candidate may take the exam after 3 months. Before if the candidate made 64 and below he or she would 
have to wait 6 months. See text below. 
 
21 NCAC 18B .0211 WAITING PERIOD BETWEEN EXAMINATIONS 
(a)  A person who fails a qualifying examination shall not be eligible to take another examination in the same 
classification until three months after the date of the failed examination.  
(b)  A person shall be considered a new applicant each time he or she applies to take an examination, and he or she 
shall file an application setting forth the information specified in G.S. 87-42 and Rules .0201 and .0202 of this 
Subchapter and pay the required application and examination fee.  Application forms may be found on the Board's 
website at www.ncbeec.org/need-a-form/. 
 
History Note: Authority G.S. 87-42; 87-43.3; 87-43.4; 87-44; 
Eff. October 1, 1988; 
Amended Eff. July 1, 2011; January 1, 2006;  
Pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A, rule is necessary without substantive public interest Eff. February 2, 2016; 
Amended Eff. July 1, 2016. 
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2015 CONTINUING EDUCATION INSTRUCTOR OF THE YEAR 
 
 

The Board presented to Mr. Carl Thomas “Tom” Bumgarner the 13th Annual Continuing Education Instructor of the 
Year award.  
 
Through the years Tom has been a consistent resource for our industry, serving as an educator and mentor to many 
electricians and contractors.  Tom is a continuing education electrical instructor for the Caldwell County Inspection 
Department.  Tom’s courses are an asset to those in the industry and those who seek quality continuing education 
services.  Tom is a vital part of keeping contractors informed and up to date on electrical code and procedural changes. 
He instructs courses approved by NC Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors.  
 
Tom is an individual who sets a shining example as a continuing education instructor.  He has been a building inspector 
for Caldwell County since 1989, attaining the title of Chief Electrical Inspector.  He has been a member of the 
International Association of Electrical inspectors for more than 25 years.  He is a licensed contractor in all trades and 
he has achieved level three certification in electrical, plumbing, mechanical, building and fire.  He was instrumental in 
organizing the Caldwell County Electrical Contractors Association and continuing education course for Caldwell 
County Inspections in 1992 and remains the driving force behind the program today.  He also introduced the county’s 
award to the Electrical Contractor of the Year.   
 
Tom strives to help the Electrical Industry stay on top of the newest changes and stay productive in the changes of our 
Industry. 
 
He is a devoted father of two Arron and Sarah Beth and an avid golfer. 
 
Mr. Bumgarner strives to help the Electrical Industry stay on top of the newest changes and stay productive in the 
changes of our Industry.  
 
Mr. Bumgarner joins an elite class of past recipients of this award.  Past recipients: 
 

2003 – Lloyd Harold Maynard   2009 – Jeffrey James Rodriquez 
2004 – Don Allen Hursey    2010 – Robin Lee Soots 
2005 – Albert Thomas Russell   2011 – Tim Walker 
2006 – Robert Ivy Gossett    2012 – Robert Dale Litten  
2007 – William Gerald Harvell   2013 – Daniel James Thomas, Jr. 
2008 - Wiley Ray Hardee    2014 – Jeffrey Ryan Simpson 
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COURT CASES 

 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2013-88 
NON-LICENSEE:  Nick McKeon d/b/a Nick McKeon Electric 
ADDRESS: 621 Sheafe Road, Lot 62 

Poughkeepsie, NY 12601, 1569 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
January 26, 2016 whereby Nick McKeon individually and 
d/b/a Mick McKeon Electric is permanently restrained from 
engaging in the business of electrical contracting as defined 
in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North 
Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license from 
the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs of this 
action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 26, 2016 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2015-13 
NON-LICENSEE:  James “Jimmy” Robert Mangum d/b/a 
J&M Electrical Service 
ADDRESS: 4608 Draper Road 

Raleigh, NC 27616 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on April 
1, 2016 whereby James “Jimmy” Robert Mangum individually 
and d/b/a J&M Electrical Service is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 
defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: April 1, 2016 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2015-66 
NON-LICENSEE:   David Keith Taylor 
ADDRESS: 110 N. Ridgecrest St. 

Pinebluff, NC 28373 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
December 7, 2015 whereby David Keith Taylor individually is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has 
been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant was 
assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 7, 2015 

CASE FILE NUMBER:  2015-149 
NON-LICENSEE:   Larry Dean Young Jr. d/b/a All Solutions 
LLC 
ADDRESS: 220 Kerner Knolls Dr. 

Kernersville, NC 27284 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
December 30, 2015 whereby Larry Dean Young Jr. 
individually and d/b/a All Solutions LLC is permanently 
restrained from engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General 
Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has been issued 
a license from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with 
the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 30, 2015 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2015-188 
NON-LICENSEE:   Bryan Gavin Moore 
ADDRESS: 1959 Sand Pit Road 

Scotland Neck, NC 27874 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
February 18, 2016 whereby Bryan Gavin Moore individually is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has 
been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant was 
assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: February 18, 2016 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2015-218 
NON-LICENSEE:  Paul K. Young d/b/a Paul K. Young 
Electric LLC 
ADDRESS: 116 Englewood Drive 

Inman, SC 29349 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
February 18, 2016 whereby Paul K. Young individually and 
d/b/a Paul K. Young Electric LLC is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 
defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: February 18, 2016 
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NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS 

 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2014-116 
LICENSEE: Suburban Electric Contractors of NC Inc. 
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 925 

Manteo, NC 27954  
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Steven Faircloth 
LICENSE NUMBER:  30079-U 
VIOLATION(S):  Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm: 
 Failed to obtain a required permit for an electrical 
project at 1064 Old Wharf Rd., Wanchese, NC. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of two hundred fifty 
dollars ($250.00) and six (6) month probation, with six (6) 
months suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the Board 
in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board; and 
(2) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion of all work for which license is required. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 3, 2015 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2014-128 
LICENSEE: Wire All Electric 
ADDRESS: 1013 Shannondale Drive 

Raleigh, NC 27603 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  William Bender Jones 
LICENSE NUMBER:  27021-L 
VIOLATION(S):  Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 
(a1) (2), (3), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the 
firm: 
(1) Sold, transferred or assigned license by allowing Mr. Roy 
Williams to contract electrical project with C-N-C 
Mechanical. Allowed Mr. Williams to accept payment and 
make deposits from C-N-C Mechanical for electrical wiring 
projects in a bank account opened by Mr. Williams in name 
that was not under your control;  
(2) Aided and abetted unlicensed activity in that firm allowed 
Mr. Roy Williams to installed electrical wiring on projects 
contracted with C-N-C Mechanical without being a bonafide 
employee of Wire All Electric; and 
(3) Engaged in deceit or unethical conduct in the use of 
electrical contracting license. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of five hundred 
($500.00) and six (6) months suspension of license and the 

right to serve as a listed qualified individual on any license 
issued by the Board during suspension.  Staff notes 
Respondent requested suspension start the date Notice of 
Violation was signed. Request was granted. 

Upon completion of six month suspension and return of 
a license to Respondent, the license of Respondent shall be 
placed on probation for a period of one (1) year and during 
the period of probation the Respondent shall: 
(1) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes or the rules of the Board with regard to any 
qualification administered by the Board; 
(2) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible; 
(3) Licensee shall not allow a permit to be obtained or his 
license number to appear upon a permit except for work 
which he or his employees perform, over which he will 
provide general supervision until the completion of the work, 
for which he holds an executed contract with the licensed 
general contractor or property owner and for which he 
receives all contractual payments; 
(4) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(5) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has 
its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a qualified 
person; and 
(6) Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance 
with the provisions of the probation order which records shall 
be available for inspection at any time during normal 
business hours upon request of the staff of the Board. 

In the event of failure to comply with the terms of 
probation, Respondent shall appear before the Disciplinary 
Committee to show cause why his license and qualifications 
should not be either suspended or revoked. The Board may 
impose such additional sanctions as indicated by any new 
violation of G.S. 87-47. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 8, 2016 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2014-143 
LICENSEE: Quest Electrical & Construction 
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 575 

Burgaw, NC 28425 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Daniel Duane Dvorak 
LICENSE NUMBER:  20892-L 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm: 
(1)  Failed to obtain a required electrical permit and 
inspections for wiring installed at 804 Mitchell Road, 
Jacksonville, NC; 
(2) Failed to operate electrical contracting in the name 
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issued by the Board; and  
(3) Engaged in malpractice in the practice of electrical 
contracting. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of two hundred fifty 
dollars ($250.00) and six (6) month probation, with six (6) 
months suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the Board 
in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board;  
(2) Conduct all electrical contracting business in the exact 
name in which electrical contracting license is issued; 
(3) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred 
dollars($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for 
each installation for which the license is responsible; 
(4) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion of all work for which license is required; and 
(5) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed. 

Staff notes: license expired September 16, 2015 and civil 
penalty must be paid prior to reinstatement and probation 
will start the day license is reinstated. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 8, 2016 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2014-198 
LICENSEE: Scott A. Williams Electric Inc. 
ADDRESS: 112 Meadow Blue Chip Drive 

Moyock, NC 27958 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Scott Andrew Williams 
LICENSE NUMBER:  17392-L 
VIOLATION(S):  Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 
(a1) (3) in that the firm: 
Failed to utilize only employees receiving a W-2 form the 
Respondent’s firm by contracting with Terry Gee, 5 G Electric 
LLC, a Virginia company that provided labor on a project at 
1510 West Ehringhous St. Elizabeth City, NC. 

Staff notes that 5G Electric LLC has an active NC 
electrical contracting license, #30921-L, but was not during 
part of construction. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a Warning. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 8, 2016 
 

CASE FILE NUMBER:  2014-232 
LICENSEE: TDS Electrical Company LLC 
ADDRESS: 275 McDougall Drive 

West End, NC 27376 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Troy DeWitt Short 
LICENSE NUMBER:  11294-U 
VIOLATION(S):  Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 
(a1) (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0402 (b) in that the firm: 

Operated firm in a name other than that in which license 
is issued in that firm engaged in electrical contracting under 
the name TDS Electrical Company, LLC from October 13, 
2014 to November 17, 2014 while firm’s license was issued in 
the name Short’s Electric of Aberdeen. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand.  

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 3, 2016 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2014-244 
LICENSEE: Automated Controls Experts LLC 
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 1952 

Huntersville, NC 28070 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Joshua John Penn 
LICENSE NUMBER:  27950-SP-FA/LV 
VIOLATION(S):  Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm: 

Failed to obtain required electrical permit before 
commencement of electrical work and obtain inspection for 
a project located at Carolina Forest located 2205 River Rd. 
Troy, NC 27371. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of two hundred fifty 
dollars ($250.00) and six (6) month probation, with six (6) 
months suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the Board 
in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board; and 
(2) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion of all work for which license is required. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 3, 2016 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2014-247 
LICENSEE: Quality Contracting Services Inc. 
ADDRESS: 1925 Paladin Street 

Fayetteville, NC 28304 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Marc John McCormick 
LICENSE NUMBER:  19612-L 
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VIOLATION(S):  Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 
(a1) (7) in that the firm: 

Failed to complete or abandoned a project after signing 
a contract on or about October 1, 2014 and received payment 
in the sum of $800.00 for installing electrical wiring at 6854 
Buttermere Drive, Fayetteville NC for a room addition. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and one (1) year probation, with 
twelve (12) months suspension of license and the right to 
serve as a listed qualified individual on any license issued by 
the Board in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1)Must pay restitution of eight hundred dollars ($800.00) 
to complainant, Mr. Freddie L. Hood, within 30 days of the 
approval date of this Notice of Violation; 
(2)Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having 
a project value in excess of one hundred dollars ($100.00) 
signed by the licensee and customer for each installation for 
which the licensee is responsible; 
(3)Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(4)Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance 
with the provisions of the probation order which records shall 
be available for inspection at any time during normal 
business hours upon request of the staff of the Board; and  
(5)Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes or the rules of the Board. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 3, 2016 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2015-1 
LICENSEE:   Divine Electric Co. LLC 
ADDRESS: 8638 Castle Cliff Dr. 

Matthews, NC 28105 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Jesse Raul Arambula 
LICENSE NUMBER:  27020-U 
VIOLATION(S):   Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 
(a1) (3), (3) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0908 (c), .0909 (a) and 
in that the firm: 
(1) Allowed your license number to appear upon a permit 
for work which firm’s bona fide employees did not perform 
the electrical work and failed to provide general supervision 
until the completion of the work, for which firm held an 
executed contract with the property owner and for which you 
received contractual payments for an electrical project at 
10331 Beatties Ford Road, Huntersville, NC; 
(2) Aided and abetted unlicensed activity in that firm 
contracted with a non-licensee, Christopher Holcombe, to 
supervise electrical wiring installation performed by 
Christopher Holcombe, for this electrical project. Wiring was 
not performed by a bona fide employee of Divine Electric 
Company, LLC;  
(3) Failed to supervise work performed to repair an outside 

GFCI receptacle that failed, per written warranty; 
(4) Failed to include all electrical wiring to be installed on 
required electrical permit by Mecklenburg County 
Inspections and failed to obtain inspection on all of the 
electrical wiring installed;  
(5) Failed to complete or abandoned a project in that firm 
refused to honor your firms written warranty by not making 
electrical repairs to the failed electrical system;  
(6) Failed to disclose employee records to the Board’s 
Representative/Investigator; and 
(7) Engaged in malpractice, deceit or unethical conduct in 
the use of your license. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and one (1) year probation, with one 
(1) months suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the Board 
in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Pay restitution to Jim Walczyk the sum of ($3,746.00) 
within 30 days of this Notice of Violation approval; 
(2) Attend and pass Contractor Disciplinary Business Course 
offered by Umpire Technology (Contact phone # is (919) 
624-3456). Course must be completed within one year from 
the date of this Notice of Violation approval; 
(3) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible; 
(4) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(5) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has 
its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a qualified 
person; 
(6) Licensee shall not allow a permit to be obtained or his 
license number to appear upon a permit except for work 
which he or his employees perform, over which he will 
provide general supervision until the completion of the work, 
for which he holds an executed contract with the licensed 
general contractor or property owner and for which he 
receives all contractual payments;  
(7) Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance 
with the provisions of the probation order which records shall 
be available for inspection at any time during normal 
business hours upon request of the staff of the Board; and 
(8) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 3, 2016 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2015-152 
LICENSEE: Beacham Electric Service Inc. 
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 537 
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Alexis, NC 28006 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Michael Lee Beacham 
LICENSE NUMBER:  24112-L 
VIOLATION(S):  Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 
(a1) (7) in that the firm: 
Failed to supervise employees for an electrical project 
located at 6593 Harbor Oaks Dr., Denver, NC. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 8, 2016 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2015-168 
LICENSEE: Martin Brothers Construction Inc. 
ADDRESS: 1999 Danny Bell Road 

Asheboro, NC 27205 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Paul Douglas Byerly  
LICENSE NUMBER:  24010-L 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm: 
Failed to obtain the required electrical permit from the 
Davidson County Inspection Department prior to performing 
electrical work on the electrical project located at 146 Twin 
Creeks Court, Clemmons, NC. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of two hundred fifty 
dollars ($250.00) and six (6) month probation, with six (6) 
months suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the Board 
in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board; and 
(2) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion of all work for which license is required. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 8, 2016 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2015-174 
LICENSEE:   Inside Out Maintance And Electrical Contracting 
ADDRESS: 137 Mount Zion Road 

Marshall, NC 28753 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Bobby Eugene King 
LICENSE NUMBER:  16590-L 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm: 
Failed to obtain the required electrical permit from the Town 
of Black Mountain Inspection Department prior to 
performing electrical work on the electrical project located at 
214 Woodland Court, Black Mountain NC. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 

proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of two hundred fifty 
dollars ($250.00) and six (6) month probation, with six (6) 
months suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the Board 
in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board; and 
(2) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion of all work for which license is required. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 8, 2016 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2015-179 
LICENSEE: Double-B Electric 
ADDRESS: 1112 Camden Avenue 

High Point, NC 27260 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  William Frank Baker 
LICENSE NUMBER:  13923-L 
VIOLATION(S):  Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 
(a1) (7) in that the firm: 
Installed electrical contracting work with multiple violations 
of the State Electrical Code (2011 National Electrical Code) at 
electrical projects located 1121 Biltmore Ave. and 124 
Greensboro Rd. High Point, NC. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a Warning.  

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 8, 2016 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2015-190 
LICENSEE: Rynn Brown Electric 
ADDRESS: 145 Panther Point Trail 

Richfield, NC 28137 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Rynn Neil Brown 
LICENSE NUMBER:  17482-L 
VIOLATION(S):  Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 
(a1) (3) and (7) in that the firm: 
Aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that firm contracted 
with a non-licensee, Brian Long d/b/a Long Construction 
Company, to install electrical wiring at a sunroom addition 
project located 703 Pine Hill Dr. Salisbury, NC. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of five hundred 
($500.00) and one (1) year probation, with twelve (12) 
month suspension of license and the right to serve as a listed 
qualified individual on any license issued by the Board in the 
event of failure to comply with the following conditions: 
(1) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes or the rules of the Board; 
(2) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
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having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible; 
(3) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(4) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has 
its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a qualified 
person; and 
(5) Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance 
with the provisions of the probation order which records shall 
be available for inspection at any time during normal 
business hours upon request of the staff of the Board. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 8, 2016 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2015-196 
LICENSEE: Paul Jerome Joyner Plumbing and Electric 
Service 
ADDRESS: 3677 Taylors Store Road 

Nashville, NC 27856 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Paul Jerome Joyner 
LICENSE NUMBER:  17654-L 
VIOLATION(S):  Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 
(a1) (7) in that the firm: 

Advertised electrical services in the Rocky Mount 
Telegram and online on the Angie’s List without holding a 
valid electrical contractors license. License #17654-L expired 
on April 19, 2013. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a Warning. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 3, 2016 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2015-201 
LICENSEE:   Schmitty Electric 
ADDRESS: 108 Bradberry Ct. 

King, NC 27021 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Caleb Robert Schmidt 
LICENSE NUMBER:  26008-L 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 
(a1) (3) and (7) in that the firm: 
Aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that firm allowed 
Roger Dale Hull, non-license, to install electrical systems on 
electrical projects from June 2013 to December, 2015 on 
projects supervised by Schmitty Electric.  
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of five hundred 
($500.00) and one (1) year probation, with suspension or 
revocation of license and the right to serve as a listed 
qualified individual on any license issued by the Board in the 
event of failure to comply with the following conditions: 

(1) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes or the rules of the Board; 
(2) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible; 
(3) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion for all work for which license is required; 
(4) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(5) Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical 
contracting other than in the name in which license is shown 
on the records of the Board; 
(6) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has 
its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a qualified 
person; and 
(7) Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance 
with the provisions of the probation order which records shall 
be available for inspection at any time during normal 
business hours upon request of the staff of the Board. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 8, 2016 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2015-214 
LICENSEE:   Christopher A. Ross 
ADDRESS: 4 Mimosa Drive 

Belmont, NC 28012 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Christopher Allen Ross 
LICENSE NUMBER:  29540-L 
VIOLATION(S):  Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 
(a1) (7) in that the firm: 
(1) After being paid for an electrical project in the amount of 
$1,600.00 Christopher Allen Ross failed to complete an 
electrical project located at 142 Brookwood Avenue NE, 
Concord NC 28025; and 
(2) Consequently the owner applied to the Gaston County 
Civil Court for assistance and the Court issued a judgement 
on December 01, 2015 that home owner be paid restitution 
in the amount of $1,600.00, plus interest from the date the 
action was instituted and be paid the Court cost through the 
court processing system. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand. 

Staff notes that electrical contracting license expired on 
January 5, 2016. Prior to restatement of electrical contracting 
license Christopher Allen Ross must satisfy the Court 
judgment issued by the Gaston County Court.  

Upon restatement electrical contracting the staff 
proposes a probationary period of two (2) years subject to 
the following condition; 

That Christopher Allen Ross commit no further violation 
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of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules 
of the Board.  

In the event of failure to comply with the terms of 
probation, license and the right to serve as a listed qualified 
individual on any license will be suspended for twelve (12) 
months. The Board may impose such additional sanctions as 
indicated by any new violation of G.S. 87-47. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 8, 2016 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2015-225 
LICENSEE: Faith Technologies Inc. 
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 260 

Menasha, WI 54952 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Michael J. Jansen 
LICENSE NUMBER:  29439-U 
VIOLATION(S):  Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm: 

Failed to obtain the required electrical permit from the 
Mecklenburg County Inspection Department prior to 
performing electrical work on the electrical project located at 
8120 University City Boulevard, Charlotte, NC. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of two hundred fifty 
dollars ($250.00) and six (6) month probation, with six (6) 
months suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the Board 
in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board; and 
(2) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion of all work for which license is required. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 3, 2016 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2015-245 
LICENSEE: David Edward Kime Electric 
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 1375 

Mount Gilead, NC 27306 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  David Edward Kime 
LICENSE NUMBER:  14769-L 
VIOLATION(S):   Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 
(a1) (3) and (7) in that the firm: 

Have aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that firm 
allowed Carolina Forest Association employees to install 
electrical wiring, that David Kime supervised, on a 
contracted electrical project of rental property with Carolina 
Forest Association located 2205 River Rd, Troy, NC 27371. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of five hundred 

($500.00) and one (1) year probation, with twelve (12) 
months suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the Board 
in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects having 
a project value in excess of one hundred dollars ($100.00) 
signed by the licensee and customer for each installation for 
which the licensee is responsible; 
(2) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(3) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has 
its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a qualified 
person; 
(4) Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance 
with the provisions of the probation order which records shall 
be available for inspection at any time during normal 
business hours upon request of the staff of the Board; and 
(5) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 3, 2016 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2015-248 
LICENSEE:   D'Amore Enterprises Inc. 
ADDRESS: 4702 Hoppers Drive 

Durham, NC 27704 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  James Alfred Cherry 
LICENSE NUMBER:  19811-L 
VIOLATION(S):  Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm: 

Failed to obtain required electrical permit before 
commencement of electrical work for installing electrical 
wiring at 7200 Fall of Neuse Rd. Raleigh, NC. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of two hundred fifty 
dollars ($250.00) and six (6) month probation, with six (6) 
months suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the Board 
in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board; and 
(2) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion of all work for which license is required. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 3, 2016 
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CASE FILE NUMBER:  2016-1 
LICENSEE:  Marvin Reed Electric Co. Inc. d/b/a A-OK 
Electric Co 
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 10943 

Greensboro, NC 27404-0943 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Marvin L. Reed 
LICENSE NUMBER:  4845-L   
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm: 

Failed to obtain required electrical permit before 
commencement of electrical work for an electrical project 
located 1833 Banking St. #A2 Greensboro, NC 27408.  

Note: See Case file #2014-40 (1st offense, failure to 
obtain permits) 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of five hundred 
dollars ($500.00) and one (1) year probation, with twelve 
(12) months suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the Board 
in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion of all work for which license is required; 
(2) Complete the work, correct all code violations and 
request final inspection approval within (10) days of this 
notice; and 
(3) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 8, 2016 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2016-35 
LICENSEE:   C T Electrical Construction 
ADDRESS: 92 Adams St 

Chocowinity, NC 27817 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Allen Thomas Lewis 
LICENSE NUMBER:  28658-L 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-47 
(a1) (2), (3) and (7) in that the firm: 
(1) Sold or transferred license by aiding and abetting Jeff 
Boxman and Mean Green Energy Enterprises, an unlicensed 
company, to engage in electrical contracting at 328 Moses 
Drive, Greenville;  
(2) Failed to provide adequate supervision in the use of 
license by allowing Mean Green Energy Enterprise 
employees to perform electrical wiring under your license; 
and 
(3) Engaging in unethical conduct, fraud and deceit. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed license be suspended for six (6) months followed 
by two (2) year probation, with revocation of license and the 
right to serve as a listed qualified individual on any license 

issued by the Board in the event of failure to comply with the 
following conditions: 
(1) No further violation of the General Statutes or the Rules 
of the Board; 
(2) Obtain written and signed contracts for all electrical 
projects over one hundred dollars ($100.00) in value; 
(3) Obtain all required electrical permits prior to starting any 
electrical projects; and  
(4) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has 
its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a qualified 
person. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 8, 2016 
 

ORDERS 

 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2015-21 
LICENSEE: Triple “A” Electric 
ADDRESS: 654 Sellars Road 

Cameron, NC 28326 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Ronnie Junior Johnson 
LICENSE NUMBER:  2015-21 
VIOLATION(S):  1. Respondent holds license number 25128-
SP-SFD and is the listed qualified individual for Triple “A” 
Electric.  Respondent was issued a license on March 6, 2003. 
2. During 2015 Respondent aided and abetted Tracy McKay 
and Old School Handyman Service, an unlicensed individual 
and entity engaged in the business of electrical contracting 
including the installation of electrical wiring for projects at 
1889 Wilmington Highway, Fayetteville, NC and 3745 Myron 
Road, Fayetteville, NC. 
3. Respondent allowed Tracy McKay to obtain permits using 
his license number. 
4. In 2014 Tracy McKay was paid compensation totaling 
$60,390.00 by the Respondent in his individual capacity and 
not in the name of Triple “A” Electric.  Said payments were 
treated as a 1099 independent contractor arrangement.  
5. Respondent failed to properly engage in business as an 
electrical contractor in the name of the business in which his 
qualifications are listed, Triple “A.” Electric. 
6. Respondent failed to supervise and direct electrical 
contracting done by Tracy McKay at 1989 Wilmington Hwy, 
Fayetteville, NC and 3745 Myron Road, Fayetteville, NC. 
7. Respondent failed to hold an executed contract with the 
licensed general contractor or property owner for work 
where payment was made to Tracy McKay, a non-licensee.   
8. Respondent exceeded the scope of the Special Single 
Family Dwelling license by installing electrical wiring at 1989 
Wilmington Hwy, Fayetteville, NC on a building used as a 
commercial garage.  
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9. Respondent’s statements and the evidence before the 
panel suggest that there are likely a number of other projects 
for which Tracy McKay engaged in business as an electrical 
contractor and that Respondent aided and abetted Tracy 
McKay efforts. 
BOARD ACTION:  Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact 
and Conclusions of Law, it is the recommendation of the 
Committee that the Board enter the following order: 
1. That the license of the Respondent be suspended for a 
period of 6 (six) months. 
2. Respondent shall pay a civil fine in the amount of $500.00 
to the Board within 30 days of this order.   
3. Upon completion of six month suspension and return of a 
license to Respondent, the license of Respondent shall be 
placed on probation for a period of 1 year and during the 
period of probation the Respondent shall: 
a)   commit no violations of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the North 
Carolina General Statutes or the Rules of the Board with 
regard to any qualification administered by the Board; and  
b)  complete the Business Class offered by the Board. 

In the event Respondent fails to comply with the terms 
of his probation then Respondent shall appear before the 
Disciplinary Committee to show cause why his license and 
qualifications should not be either suspended or revoked. 

There was no objection from Mr. Johnson and the 
Recommended Order was approved by the Board as a Final 
Decision December 3, 2015.  
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 3, 2015 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2015-128 
LICENSEE: George Moore Electrical Company Inc. 
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 1355 

Morrisville, NC 27560 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  George Andrew Moore 
LICENSE NUMBER:  15507-L 
VIOLATION(S):  (1) Aided abetted Donald Adeyeme Taylor, 
non-licensee, to engage in a verbal electrical contract in the 
amount of $4500.00 with convenient store owner Stephanie 
Ross at 3114 Garner Road, Raleigh, NC to upgrade an 
electrical service and install wiring for coolers for a 
convenient store. Donald A. Taylor is not a bona fide 
employee of George Moore Electrical Company Inc.; 
(2) Allowed Donald Taylor to received deposit in the amount 
of $2500.00 for the electrical project for which he retained 
$500.00 and forwarded $2000.00 to George Moore. After 
installation of a subpanel, George Moore requested and 
received an additional $1000.00 from Ms. Stephanie Ross; 
(3) Donald Taylor, George Moore and George Moore 
Electrical Company Inc. received deposit money in the 
amount of $3500 for which part of the work was completed; 
(4) Failed to get a required permit for electrical project at 
3114 Garner Road, Raleigh, NC for an electrical subpanel 
replacement; and 

(5) Engaged in deceit or unethical conduct in the use of your 
license. 

Staff noted that George Andrew Moore and George 
Moore Electrical Company Inc. has engaged in taking deposit 
money in the past and failed to complete project in which he 
was sanctioned to pay restitution. File # 2008-44. 

Upon review of the complaint and the results of staff 
investigation, and pursuant to the standards set forth in G. S. 
87-47 (a2) and (a3), the Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand, pay a civil penalty of $250.00 and a 
probationary period of two (2) years subject to the following 
conditions: 
(1) Pay restitution in the amount of $3500.00 to Stephanie 
Ross within 45 days of this Notice of Violation; 
(2) George Andrew Moore must complete the Contractor 
Business Class (Umpire Technologies Group, Inc., (919-624-
3456) approved by the NC State Board of Examiners of 
Electrical Contractors and present evidence to the Board of a 
passing grade by December 9, 2016; 
(3) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible; 
(4) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(5) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has 
its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a qualified 
person; 
(6) Licensee shall not allow a permit to be obtained or his 
license number to appear upon a permit except for work 
which he or his employees perform, over which he will 
provide general supervision until the completion of the work, 
for which he holds an executed contract with the licensed 
general contractor or property owner and for which he 
receives all contractual payments; 
(7) Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance 
with the provisions of the probation order which records shall 
be available for inspection at any time during normal 
business hours upon request of the staff of the Board; and 
(8) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board. 

Notice of Violation noted, in the event of failure to 
comply with the terms of probation, electrical contracting 
license and George Andrew Moore’s right to serve as a 
qualified individual on any license will be suspended for a 
period of one (1) year. Prior to reinstatement, restitution to 
Stephanie Ross must be paid and Contractors Business Class 
must be completed. The Board may impose any such 
additional sanctions as are appropriate in the discretion of 
the Board for any further violations of Article 4, Chapter 87 
of the General Statutes or the Rules of this Board.   

On December 9, 2015 George Andrew Moore agreed to 
the terms of this Notice of Violation.   
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George Andrew Moore failed to comply with terms of Notice 
of Violation. Staff received no evidence of civil penalty 
payment and restitution has not been paid to Stephanie Ross 
as required by probation of Notice of Violation.  

Based on the requirements of the Notice of Violation and 
the foregoing facts, the Board’s Staff concluded that license 
and qualifying status must be suspended. Suspension letter 
February 1, 2016 was sent advising license and qualifications 
would be suspended. This action was an agency decision 
which give you a right to an administrative hearing before the 
Board. To exercise such right, you must file a request or 
petition with the Board within 30 days, pursuant to Article 
3A, Chapter 150B of the General Statutes.  George Moore did 
appealed Staff’s decision on February 26, 2016. 
BOARD ACTION:  Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact, 
the Committee makes the following recommendations: 
1. That the license of Respondent firm George Moore 
Electrical Company Inc. and the status of Respondent George 
Andrew Moore as a qualifying individual be suspended for a 
period of one (1) year with the following conditions: 
(A) Pay two hundred fifty ($250.00) Civil Penalty within 30 
days of this Recommended Order: 
(B) Pay restitution in the amount of $3500.00 to Stephanie 
Ross within 30 days of this Recommended Order: 
(C) During suspension George Andrew Moore must 
complete the Contractor Business Class (Umpire 
Technologies Group, Inc., (919-624-3456) approved by the 
NC State Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors and 
present evidence to the Board of a passing grade. 

The license of Respondents may be reinstated thereafter 
following a request of the Respondents and under one (1) 
year probation with the following conditions: 
(A) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible; 
(B) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(C) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has 
its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a qualified 
person; 
(D) Licensee shall not allow a permit to be obtained or his 
license number to appear upon a permit except for work 
which he or his employees perform, over which he will 
provide general supervision until the completion of the work, 
for which he holds an executed contract with the licensed 
general contractor or property owner and for which he 
receives all contractual payments; 
(E) Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance 
with the provisions of the probation order which records shall 
be available for inspection at any time during normal 
business hours upon request of the staff of the Board; and 

(F) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board. 
2. In the event of failure to comply with the terms of 
probation, your license and the right to serve as a listed 
qualified individual on any license will be revoked. The Board 
may impose such additional sanctions as indicated by any 
new violation of G.S. 87-47. 

There was no objection from Mr. Moore and the 
Recommended Order was approved by the Board as a Final 
Decision June 8, 2016. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 8, 2016 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2015-137 
LICENSEE: Providence Electric 
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 33338 

Charlotte, NC 28233 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Thomas J. Harp 
LICENSE NUMBER:  23213-L 
VIOLATION(S):   Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7): 
1. Respondent holds a limited license, license number 23213-
L and is the listed qualified individual for Providence Electric. 
2. Respondent’s license was placed on probation for three 
years on June 18, 2015.  Said Order indicated Respondent’s 
license would be suspended for a period of twelve (12) 
months in the event of failure to comply with the terms of 
probation.  Among the terms of that probation were that 
Respondent would maintain job files and written contracts 
signed by the customer for each installation during the term 
of probation. 
3. After June 18, 2015 and during the term of probation, 
Respondent verbally contracted with Chris Rossi to install 
wiring at 4424 Chuckwood Drive, Mint Hill, NC (“Rossi job”).  
4. Mr. Rossi raised concerns regarding whether the project 
was completed in a timely manner and whether it met 
Electrical Code requirements. A number of violations of the 
North Carolina Electrical Code were found during an 
inspection by - the Mecklenburg County Building Inspections 
Department.  While some of the code issues may have been 
open items for which Respondent desired an interpretation 
from the local inspector, others were found to be either the 
result of a failure to supervise or poor workmanship. 
5. There was confusion and disagreement between Mr. Rossi 
and the Respondent which could have been prevented by the 
presence of a properly drafted and executed contract 
between the parties and proper communication.  
6. Respondent failed to comply with the terms of his 
probation which, inter alia, required that Respondent 
maintain job files and have written contracts or proposals 
signed by the licensee and customer for each installation.   
7. The Respondent has demonstrated a pattern of failing to 
comply with the Board’s laws and rules. 
8. Respondent’s actions amount to unethical conduct in the 
practice of electrical contracting.  
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9. The Panel takes note of the fact that Respondent has 
acknowledged the need for better communication and also 
the need for full compliance with the terms of his probation 
and the laws and rules of the Board.  The Panel also takes 
note of Respondent’s recent, voluntary refund of all monies 
to Mr. Rossi. 
BOARD ACTION:  After a hearing on March 1, 2016 the 
Board ORDERED: 
1. That the license of the Respondent be suspended for a 
period of 12 (twelve) months. 
2. That the suspension of Respondent’s license be stayed 
upon the Respondent’s successful compliance with following 
terms of a  2 year probation during which period of probation 
Respondent shall comply with the following terms of 
probation: 
a. Respondent shall, within 12 months of the entry of this 
Order, enroll in a contractor’s course provided by Contractor 
Education Services, LLC/Umpire Technologies Group, Inc. 
and present evidence to the Board of a passing grade; 
b. Have written contracts or proposals signed by the 
customer for each installation for which the Respondent is 
responsible; 
c. Submit to the staff of the Board on a monthly basis copies 
of  signed, written contracts for all projects involving 
electrical contracting that are either entered into or 
performed by the Respondent during the first four months of 
probation; 
d. Obtain permits as required for each contract prior to the 
commencement of work, retain a copy of the permit in a job 
file specific to each installation and obtain and pass a final 
inspection for each installation; 
e. Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; and 
f. Commit no further violation of Article 4 of the General 
Statutes or the rules of the Board with regard to any 
qualification administered by the Board. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 23, 2016 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2015-177 
LICENSEE: Custom Electric of NC Inc. 
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 533 

Summerfield, NC 27358 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Christopher Sampson 
LICENSE NUMBER:  29163-L 
VIOLATION(S):  1. Respondent holds license number 29163-
L and is the listed qualified individual for Custom Electric of 
NC, Inc.  Respondent has no previous disciplinary history 
with this Board. 
2. In August of 2015, with respect to a job site located at 705 
Blair St, Greensboro, NC there were allegations that 
Respondent failed to properly supervise an employee 
resulting in multiple code violations and work that was not of 
workmanlike quality. Subsequent contractors reported 
finding open live wires in the wall.  

3. Respondent’s statements and the evidence before the 
panel established that Respondent’s level of supervision 
failed to result in an installation of workmanlike quality by his 
employees.  Therefore, Respondent’s supervision was not 
adequate. 
4. Respondent’s statements and the evidence before the 
panel suggested Respondent would benefit from taking 
additional measures to reduce the risks and costs to a 
homeowner associated with the failure to ensure his firm’s 
work was of workmanlike quality.   
BOARD ACTION:  Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact 
and Conclusions of Law the Disciplinary Committee 
Recommended that the Board enter the following order: 

That the Respondent be reprimanded and cautioned to 
be more considerate of the costs and impacts upon a 
homeowner from poor workmanship. 

There was no objection from Mr. Sampson and the 
Recommended Order was approved by the Board as a Final 
Decision June 8, 2016. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 8, 2016 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2015-200 
LICENSEE: KH Electrical 
ADDRESS: 756 Pete Brittain Road 

Morganton, NC 28655 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Kermit Edward 
Hallman 
LICENSE NUMBER:  20486-L 
VIOLATION(S):  Violated G.S. 87-43 and G. S. 87-47a1 (7) 
in that Respondent and  firm 
1. Have been operating in a name other than that in which 
your license is issued by operating in the name Blue Skies 
Energy Inc. on a project located at 7461 Reeps Grove Church 
Road, Vale NC; and 
2. After being paid for an electrical project in the amount 
$39,147.00 you failed to provide 30 solar panels included in 
this payment in the amount of $9,000.00 for the project 
located at 7461 Reeps Grove Church Road, Vale NC. 
BOARD ACTION:  1.  That the license of KH Electrical and 
the qualification of Kermit Edward Hallman to engage in 
business as an electrical contractor be placed on probation 
for two (2) years subject to the following conditions: 
 (a) Pay $500.00 Civil Penalty within thirty (30) days of 
the date of this Order; 
 (b) Pay Mr. Bruce Develle a sum of $9,000.00 within 
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order: 
 (c) That you neither engage, offer to engage or market 
electrical contracting other than in the name in which license 
is shown on the records of the Board;  
 (d) Failed to resolve matter with Board’s Field 
Investigator; and 
 (e) That you commit no further violation of Article 4, 
Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board; 
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 In the event of failure to comply with the terms of 
probation, your license and the right to serve as a listed 
qualified individual on any license will be suspended for 
twelve (12) months or until the restitution above has been 
paid. The Board may impose such additional sanctions as 
indicated by any new violation of G.S. 87-47. 

There was no objection from Mr. Hallman and the 
Recommended Order was approved by the Board as a Final 
Decision June 8, 2016. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 8, 2016 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2015-219 
LICENSEE: ESI Maintenance 
ADDRESS: 1513 North Chester Street 

Gastonia, NC 28052 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Patrick F. Bailey 
LICENSE NUMBER:  25487-L 
VIOLATION(S):  1. Respondent holds license number 
25487-L and is the listed qualified individual for ESI 
Maintenance.  Respondent has no previous disciplinary 
history with this Board. 
2. This matter was considered at the same time as the matter 
involving Kenneth Lee Canter and Canter Power Systems, 
LLC with the consent of Respondent due to factual overlaps.  
3. Between September 2015 and December of 2015, 
Respondent aided and abetted an unlicensed individual, Paul 
K. Young and his firm, Paul K. Young Electric, LLC, to contract 
and procure permits  for installations of electrical generators 
at the following sites: 
(a) 421 Regalwood Drive, Jacksonville, NC; 
(b) 268 Hooper Rd., Rutherfordton, NC; and 
(c) 342 Meadowlark Drive, Tryon, NC. 
The evidence and testimony before the Board establish 
Respondent failed to properly supervise the work at the 
aforesaid job sites. 
(4) Respondent’s statements and the evidence before the 
panel suggest that there are likely a number of other projects 
for which Paul K. Young engaged in business as an electrical 
contractor and that Respondent aided and abetted Paul K. 
Young’s efforts on other jobs.  Paul K. Young was not a bona-
fide employee being paid as a W-2 employee by Respondent 
Bailey and therefore was not exempt as to the license 
requirement. 
(5) Respondent’s testimony and the evidence before the 
panel indicate either Respondent failed to comply with the 
Board’s laws and rules regarding the requirements as to 
contracting and supervising work requiring a license issued 
by this Board and/or the requirements as to obtaining 
permits as a licensed electrical contractor.  The panel notes 
the existence of a pattern of violations.  
(6) Respondent has operated in two other business names 
other than ESI Maintenance in violation of the rules of the 
Board. 

BOARD ACTION:  Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact 
and Conclusions of Law, it is the recommendation of the 
Committee that the Board enter the following order: 
 
(1) That the license of the Respondent be suspended for a 
period of 6 (six) months. 
(2) Respondent shall pay a civil fine in the amount of 
$250.00 to the Board within 30 days of this order.   
(3) Upon completion of six month suspension and return of a 
license to Respondent, the license of Respondent shall be 
placed on probation for a period of 1 year and during the 
period of probation the Respondent shall: 
(a)  Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion of all work for which license is required; and 
(b)  commit no violations of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
North Carolina General Statutes or the Rules of the Board 
with regard to any qualification administered by the Board. 

In the event Respondent fails to comply with the terms 
of his probation, then Respondent shall appear before the 
Disciplinary Committee to show cause why his license and 
qualifications should not be either suspended or revoked. 

There was no objection from Mr. Patrick F. Bailey and the 
Recommended Order was approved by the Board as a Final 
Decision March 3, 2016.  
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 3, 2016 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2015-227 
LICENSEE: Gabe Hughes Electric Company 
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 1492 

Newland, NC 28657 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Gabriel Paul Hughes 
LICENSE NUMBER:  24513-L 
VIOLATION(S):  1. Gabriel Paul Hughes previously held, 
license #24513-L, which he allowed to expire on March 3, 
2008. 
2.  Applicant Hughes subsequently was convicted of a felony 
“Sex Offense with a Student” on September 6, 2011.   
3. Hughes applied to reinstate his limited license and to be 
allowed to sit for the examination for an unlimited 
classification.  On those applications, Hughes disclosed the 
aforementioned criminal conviction. 
4.  The matter was referred to the Board’s disciplinary 
committee by letter dated December 18, 2015 for the 
purpose of allowing the committee to assess Respondent 
Hughes’ efforts to demonstrate the good character required 
by G.S. 87-42.  
5. Based on Applicant’s answers to various questions during 
the Hearing, the applicant was able to sufficiently explain the 
2011 conviction was related to text messages, did not include 
any direct physical contact with the student, that he has been 
rehabilitated and he was able to demonstrate good character 
and that he would not pose a risk to the public if licensed by 
the Board. 



RECENT DISCIPLINARY ACTION TAKEN BY THE BOARD 

 
 

18

BOARD ACTION:  Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact 
and Conclusions of Law, it is the recommendation of the 
Committee that the Board enter the following order: 

Gabriel Paul Hughes is of sufficiently good character at 
this time and will be allowed to renew his limited license and 
take the examinations for an unlimited license contingent 
upon such applications being otherwise fully complete and 
sufficiently demonstrating adequate technical and practical 
knowledge. 

There was no objection from Mr. Gabriel P. Hughes and 
the Recommended Order was approved by the Board as a 
Final Decision March 3, 2016.  
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 3, 2016 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2015-229 
LICENSEE: Antonio’s Electric Service 
ADDRESS: 600 Forest Ridge Road, Suite E 

Garner, NC 27529 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Antonio Leslie Mitchell 
LICENSE NUMBER:  17889-U 
VIOLATION(S):  1. Respondent held a limited license, 
license number 17889-L and is the listed qualified individual 
for Antonio’s Electric Service. 
2. Effective June 30, 2011, Respondent’s license was 
suspended for 6 months and was thereafter to be placed on 
probation for two years upon reinstatement.  Respondent 
requested reinstatement on March 18, 2014. Among the 
terms of that probation were that Respondent would 
maintain job files and written contracts signed by the 
customer for each installation during the term of probation, 
obtain permits for projects and commit no violations of 
Article 4, Chapter 87 or Rule of the Board. The penalty for 
violation was specified to revocation of license.  
3. In January of 2015 during the term of probation, 
Respondent: 
a) assigned his license to allow James Mangum, a non-
licensee to install electric wiring at a residence located at 116 
Larkspur Circle, Durham, NC; 
b) allowed a permit to be obtained and his license number to 
appear on a permit for work, which neither he nor his 
employees installed at 116 Larkspur Circle; 
c) Aided and abetted unlicensed activity in that Respondent 
allowed James Mangum, a non-licensee and not a bona fide 
employee of Respondent, to install electrical wiring at 116 
Larkspur Circle as a result of a permit acquired by 
Respondent from the City of Durham Inspection 
Department; 
4. The Respondent has demonstrated a pattern of failing to 
comply with the Board’s laws and rules and has presented no 
reason why the revocation specified in the previous Order 
should not be implemented.  
5. Respondent’s actions amount to unethical conduct in the 
practice of electrical contracting. 

BOARD ACTION:  Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact 
and Conclusions of Law, the Committee recommended that 
the Board enter the following order: 

That the license of Respondent firm and the status of 
Respondent Antonio Leslie Mitchell as a qualifying individual 
be revoked. 

There was no objection from Mr. Antonio L. Mitchell and 
the Recommended Order was approved by the Board as a 
Final Decision March 3, 2016.  
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 3, 2016 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2015-258 
LICENSEE: Michael Patrick Griffin 
ADDRESS: 108 N. Buttress Drive 

Fuquay Varina, NC 27525 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Michael Patrick Griffin 
LICENSE NUMBER:  25921-SP-SFD 
VIOLATION(S):  1. Michael Patrick Griffin held license 
#25921-SP-SFD, which was revoked by Final Order on 
February 21, 2007. 
2.  Since the revocation of his license, he has worked for two 
companies as a service manager and returned to working for 
his father’s electrical business and has been made Vice 
President of the company.  His father and employer as well 
as others in the industry have provided letters of 
recommendation as to Applicant’s skill level as an electrician 
and his work ethic and present character.  
3. Based on Applicant’s answers to various questions during 
the Hearing, the applicant has presented substantial 
evidence to explain the actions that led to the revocation, his 
remorse, his current maturity and dependability. Respondent 
has demonstrated a suitable character and that he would not 
pose a risk to the public if licensed by the Board. 
BOARD ACTION:  Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact 
and Conclusions of Law, it is the recommendation of the 
Committee that the Board enter the following order: 
1. Michael Griffin shall be allowed to make application for and 
take the examination for any license for which he presents 
evidence of appropriate experience. 
2. At the option of Respondent, license as a SFD contractor 
may be reinstated, upon completion of requirements of 
continuing education and payment of the usual fees. 

There was no objection from Mr. Griffin and the 
Recommended Order was approved by the Board as a Final 
Decision March 3, 2016.  
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 3, 2016 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2016-20 
LICENSEE: David's Electrical Services LLC 
ADDRESS: 20675 Bear Creek Church Road 

New London, NC 28127 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  David Floyd Drye 
LICENSE NUMBER:  25860-L 
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VIOLATION(S):  Aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that 
David’s Electrical Service contracted with a non-licensee, 
Wayne Gray, Gray Construction, for two electrical projects 
located in Twin Harbor Resort on Lake Tillery Mt. Gilead, NC. 
BOARD ACTION:  1. That the license of David’s Electrical 
Service and the qualification of David Floyd Drye to engage 
in business as an electrical contractor be placed on probation 
for one (1) year subject to the following condition: 

Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board; 
2. In the event of failure to comply with the terms of 
probation, your license and the right to serve as a listed 
qualified individual on any license will be suspended or 
revoked. The Board may impose such additional sanctions as 
indicated by any new violation of G.S. 87-47. 

There was no objection from Mr. Drye and the 
Recommended Order was approved by the Board as a Final 
Decision June 8, 2016. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 8, 2016 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2016-33 
EXAM APPLICANT:  Michael Brad Hardy 
ADDRESS: 270 Lyerly Drive 

Salisbury, NC 28146 
VIOLATION(S):  1. Applicant Hardy’s application disclosed 
several criminal convictions arising in 1992 when he was 17 
years old.   
2. Hardy applied to be allowed to sit for the examination for 
an unlimited classification.  On those applications, Hardy 
disclosed the aforementioned criminal convictions. 
3.  The matter was referred to the Board’s disciplinary 
committee by notice dated April 12, 2016 for the purpose of 
allowing the committee to assess Respondent Hardy’s 

efforts to demonstrate the good character required by G.S. 
87-42 and applying the factors required by G.S. 93B-8.1.  
4. Based on Applicant’s answers to various questions during 
the Hearing, the applicant was able to demonstrate 
sufficiently good character exists at this time to be approved 
to sit for the examination as an unlimited contractor.  The 
panel considered that he was 17 years old at the time of the 
crimes; his role in the crimes was secondary; he was 
sentenced to 9 years with 5 years of supervised probation; 
twenty-three years have passed since the crimes; he was 
removed from the sex offender registry on 12/3/09; he has a 
stable work and home life; he submitted several letters 
attesting to his work ethic and good character; he has been 
employed without incident in the industry for the same 
employer since 1998 and he would not pose a risk to the 
public if licensed by the Board. 
BOARD ACTION:  Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact 
and Conclusions of Law, it the Disciplinary Committee 
Recommended that the Board enter the following order: 

Michael Brad Hardy is of sufficiently good character at 
this time and will be allowed to take the examinations for an 
unlimited license contingent upon such applications being 
otherwise fully complete and sufficiently demonstrating 
adequate technical and practical knowledge. 
 
There was no objection from Mr. Michael Brad Hardy and the 
Recommended Order was approved by the Board as a Final 
Decision June 17, 2016. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 17, 2016 
 
 
 

 
 
 
CONSENT AGREEMENTS 
 
Criminal background checks a randomly conducted on examination applicants at the time examination applications are received 
and on listed qualified individuals at the time of issuance of a license and license renewal.  Persons with criminal convictions are 
evaluated to determine if the matter is under the purview of the Board and may be resolved by consent agreement signed by the 
individual stating that they will be in full compliance of the court imposed sanctions and sanctions of the Board.  The individual 
further acknowledges that failure to comply with the court or Board sanctions could lead to formal proceedings by the Board and 
more serious sanctions against the individual. 
 

Name City County License File Number  
Whitford Etheridge Miller Raleigh Wake 10927-I  2015-206 
Theron Taft Welborn Jonesville Yadkin 18894-L 2015-216 
Stephen Ray Campbell Troy Montgomery Exam Appl 2015-226 
Craig Francis Schenk Wake Forest Wake 11445-L 2015-215 
Samuel Scott Loughlin Rocky Point Pender 24526-L 2016-15 
Mark A. DePietro Hope Mills Cumberland 13422-U 2016-17 
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NON-LICENSEE – WARNINGS AND WARNING AFFIDAVITS  

Staff may obtain by consent a warning affidavit in connection with the first offense of unlicensed individuals offering to engage in 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina. The Board may apply to the 
courts to restrain and enjoin such violations as unlicensed individuals engaging in electrical contracting. The North Carolina 
Electrical Contracting Licensing Laws, specifically General Statutes 87-43, 87-43.1 and 87-48 has been explained to each individual 
listed below.  Staff obtained by consent a sworn warning affidavit signed by the unlicensed individual and verbal assurance from 
the unlicensed individual stating that they will refrain from engaging or offering to engage in any electrical contracting in the State 
of North Carolina until such time they have qualified and obtained an electrical contracting license from the Board. 

Name City County File Number  
Nathan D. Murph Kannapolis Cabarrus 2015-191 
John Ed Winchester Bryson City Swain 2015-197 
Leroy Allen Stewart Winston-Salem Forsyth 2015-238 
Mike Fesperman New London Stanly 2015-246 
Caleb Patrick Harkins Troy Montgomery 2015-247 
Jushua Chad Cline Richlands Onslow 2015-52 
Mark Brower Asheboro Randolph 2015-186 
Eustaquio Tellez Zebulon Wake 2015-211 
Rick Hamlin Raleigh Wake 2015-194 
Mathew Rogers Monroe Cabarrus 2015-205 
Thomas Ray Crenshaw Raleigh Wake 2015-259 
John Savchak Randleman Randolph 2015-256 
Rod Kornienko Chapel Hill Orange 2015-207 
Darnell Syphrett Durham Durham 2015-260 
James Edward Ward Albemarle Stanley 2015-235 
Timothy Justin Sessoms Kenly Wilson 2015-204 
Michael Edouar Fernald Charlotte Mecklenburg 2016-39 
Pete Gable Sandy Ridge Stokes 2016-29 
Brian A. Long Salisbury Rowan 2015-261 
Roger Dale Hull Pfafftown Forsyth 2016-3 
John William Gray Mt. Gilead Montgomery 2015-209 
Brian Michael Mountain Raleigh Wake 2015-223 
Jon Johnson Raleigh Wake 2014-141 
John Bruce Baird Siler City Chatham 2015-262 
Richard Travis Williams Atlanta, GA Out Of State 2016-38 
Gary Skinner Wilmington New Hanover 2014-135 
Scott Porter Morehead City Carteret 2015-43 
Thomas L. Hill Little River, SC Out of State 2015-38 
Jonathan Thomas Fox Snow Camp Alamance 2016-10 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                 
 


